
Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL
Chief Executive

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday, 26 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Dove Room, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek

18 October 2018

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of interest 
i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
ii. Other Interests.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4. External Audit Annual Audit Letter (Pages 11 - 20)

5. External Audit Sector Update (Pages 21 - 32)

6. Internal Audit - Progress Report (Pages 33 - 48)

7. Treasury Management Update (Pages 49 - 58)

8. Risk Management Update (Pages 59 - 68)

9. Work Programme (Pages 69 - 70)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Audit & Accounts Committee
Councillor J Davies (Chair) Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor E Fallows Councillor K Flunder
Councillor D Grocott Councillor K J Jackson
Councillor B Johnson Councillor C Pearce
Councillor R Ward Mr P Brough
Mr H Mawdsley

Public Document Pack





1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

FRIDAY, 27 JULY 2018
PRESENT: Councillor  T Hall (Vice-Chair)

Councillors D Grocott,  B Johnson and R Ward

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Davies, E Fallows, K Flunder, K J Jackson and 
C Pearce

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made.

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 
held on 25 May 2018 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

The remainder of the meeting was conducted in an order at variance with the 
published agenda so that the Financial Regulations were satisfied.

12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Council was required under Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015  to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

Andrew Stokes introduced the statement with 
[...]
Council had invested its money during the year;

 The interest yield for 2017/18; and
 Compliance with prudential indicators, showing the outturn against those 

Indicators formally adopted in the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement.

At the outset, the Bank Base Rate was not expected to change, but in fact went up 
to 0.5% in November 2017, with a significant knock-on effect on the report. The main 
headlines included:-

 Capital expenditure in 2017/18 totalled £1.5 million. Capital expenditure 
was funded in a large part via capital grants and receipts, the remainder 
had created a borrowing requirement of £636,000;

 Total debt at 31st March 2018 amounted to £12.9 million, including loans 
from other Local Authorities and finance lease arrangements. There was 
an underspend of £52,000 against borrowing costs as the budget included 
an expectation that borrowing would be required to fund general fund 
capital activities – instead the requirement of £636,000 along with £2m of 
the Ascent Loan was funded through internal borrowing;

 The average daily investment during 2017/18 was £9.8 million invested 
with a total of 7 institutions, yielding £37,331 in investment income. There 
was a small shortfall against the investment income budget of £1,700 as 
rates fluctuated during the year surrounding the changes in the Bank of 
England base rate;

 £559,252 interest income was earned from the debenture and loan 
balances held with Ascent. The debenture interest was on target against 
the budget. There was a shortfall of £15,000 against the loan budget 
following the refinancing of Tranche 1 of the loan in October 2017 at a 
lower rate that the original average rate charged;

 
 The average return achieved by the Council on its investment portfolio for 

the year was 0.38% which compared favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks;

Page 5



Audit & Accounts Committee - 27 July 2018

4

 Year-end investments totalled £24.6 million (including £19 million held with 
Ascent), all internally managed by the Council’s Treasury Management 
Team;

 The outturn against treasury and prudential indicators as set within the 
Treasury Strategy 2017/18 was shown in Annex B.

RESOLVED – That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18 be 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

Emily Bennetts advised members on the Treasury Management position as at 30 
June 2018. The main headlines included:-

 The Bank of England base rate remained unchanged at 0.50%;
 The investment income budget of £73,590 was expected to be on target 

based on current levels, pending the outcome of future base rate rises;
 The Ascent debenture and loan income budgets were on target pending 

the outcome of the Ascent Business Plan review;
 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance 

and a potential general fund borrowing requirement was currently forecast 
to be to budget with the savings on internally borrowing for part of the 
Ascent Loan offsetting the estimated future borrowing costs on the 
increased general fund borrowing requirement in the revised capital 
programme;

 The average return on investments was 0.57% during the period 1st April 
to 30th June. This compared favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks;

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £5.7million spread across four 
separate institutions as at 30th June 2018;

 The Council’s current level of debt was £12.9million (£12million external 
borrowing and £0.9million finance lease arrangements).

The previously-referred to increase in the Bank Base rate had resulted in a generally 
improving return on the Council’s investments. The imminent prospect of a further 
increase in the Bank Base Rate was likely to accelerate this process.

The Council had operated within the treasury management and prudential indicators 
set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 and complied with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices.

RESOLVED – That the treasury management position as at 30 June 2018 be 
NOTED. 

Page 6



Audit & Accounts Committee - 27 July 2018

5

17 INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

John Leak presented the report to members in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, giving the position as at 30 June 2018.

The report illustrated the normal overlap between financial years and showed that 9 
audit reports had been issued between 1 May 2018 and 30 June 2018, with 7 given 
‘Satisfactory’, 1 ‘Substantial’ and 1 ‘Limited’ assurance. 98% of 2017/18 audit 
recommendations that were due had been implemented. All recommendations had 
been agreed.

RESOLVED – That the periodic report be NOTED. 

18 INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, John Leak reported 
his annual internal audit opinion.

The year end (2017/18) position was shown, including comparison with the previous 
year, as follows:-

Summary Year End Information for 2017/18 2016/17

Percentage of Audit Plan completed (performance 
against annual plan)

92% 90%

Number of recommendations made 258 240

Percentage of recommendations agreed with 
Service Managers

100% 100%

Percentage of recommendations due implemented 
within agreed timescale

98% 100%

Completion of 92% of the audit plan represented 3 planned audits that were not 
completed. These were rolled over and included in the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED – That the Audit Service’s 2017/18 year end performance and the 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment be NOTED.

19 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

The review had been conducted under the requirements of the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015. A further requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards was that an external assessment of Internal Audit (EQA) be conducted at 
least once every 5 years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team 
from outside the organisation. The EQA was completed during 2016/17 and reported 
to this committee in July 2017. As a result of this, the Action Plan was updated. The 
Action Plan was appended to the report.Page 7



Audit & Accounts Committee - 27 July 2018

6

Also appended to the report was the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme. 

RESOLVED – That the committee NOTED the annual review of the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit for 2017/18 including the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme.

FURTHER RESOLVED – That the committee NOTED that Internal Audit was 
operating effectively and could be relied upon when considering the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

20 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT & ACCOUNTS 
COMMITTEE INCLUDING TERMS OF REFERENCE

As a further requirement of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, this review was 
presented to members by John Leak based on CIPFA guidance.

Appended to the report were the CIPFA Checklist for the Self-Assessment of Good 
Practice and the Assessment Tool for evaluating the effectiveness of the Audit & 
Accounts Committee.

Membership of the committee had recently been increased from 7 elected members 
to 9, though the Terms of Reference had not been amended to reflect this. Existing 
and amended Terms of Reference were appended to the report.

A recent training session had been held for committee members which had proved 
very beneficial, though it was noted that not all members had attended.  

RESOLVED – That the annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts 
Committee and the amended Terms of Reference be APPROVED.

21 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
Grant Patterson requested that the External Audit Annual Audit Letter be brought 
forward to the October 2018 meeting.

RESOLVED – That, with the above amendment, the Work Programme for 2018/19 
be APPROVED. 

Page 8



Audit & Accounts Committee -
[...]
imates, judgements applied and 

decisions made by management and considered their reasonableness.

• reviewed the journal entry process and the control environment around journal 

entries.

• obtained a full listing of journal entries, identified and tested unusual journal 

entries for appropriateness.

• evaluated the rationale for any changes in accounting policies or significant 

unusual transactions.

Our audit work has not identified any 

evidence of management over-ride of 

controls.

We made one low level recommendation in 

respect of putting in place a written policy in 

respect to journal processing and 

authorisation which we will follow up upon in 

2018/19.

P
age 15



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 6

Audit of the Accounts
Significant Audit Risks (Continued)
These are the significant risks which had the greatest impact on our overall strategy and where we focused more of our work. 

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk Findings and conclusions

Valuation of property, plant and 

equipment

The Council revalues its land and 

buildings on a 5 year rolling basis to 

ensure that carrying value is not 

materially different from fair value. 

This represents a significant estimate 

by management in the financial 

statements.

We identified the valuation of land 

and buildings revaluations and 

impairments as a risk requiring 

special audit consideration.

We have undertaken the following work in relation to this risk:

• Reviewed management's processes and assumptions for the calculation of the 

estimate, the instructions issued to valuation experts and the scope of their work.

• Consideration of the competence, expertise and objectivity of any management 

experts used.

• Discussions with the valuer about the basis on which the valuation is carried out 

and challenge of the key assumptions.

• Review and challenge of the information used by the valuer to ensure it is robus
[...]
1 Audit Reports Issued Between 1st April and 
30th September 2018
Appendix 2 Internal Audit 2018/19 Progress Information 
as at 30th September 2018
Appendix 3 2017/18 Audit Recommendations 
Implementation

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note the progress information contained within this report.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 
information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2018/19 financial 
year. This includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, 
the number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and where 
applicable, implemented by management.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 100% of 2018/19 
audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. Where 
deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 
Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed recommendations.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 
Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective use of financial 
and other resources to ensure value for money.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider.

ANDREW P STOKES
Execu
[...]
ations is 
detailed in Appendix 2.  All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to 
date 100% of 2018/19 audit recommendations that are due have been 
implemented. Where deficiencies in internal control have been identified and 
not corrected, Internal Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an 
appropriate manner and they will continue to monitor such cases. It should be 

Page 35



noted that it is the responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed 
recommendations.

6.2.3 Members will note that in addition to every individual audit recommendation 
being allocated a risk, every audit completed has been given an ‘assurance 
opinion’ based upon Internal Audit’s assessment of the internal control 
environment. These assurance opinions inform the annual audit opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment. The control levels are defined as follows:

Control Level Definition
Substantial There is a robust framework of controls designed to achieve 

the objectives and controls are consistently applied.
Satisfactory There is a sufficient framework of controls which for the most 

part, are consistently applied.  However, weakness in the 
design or inconsistent application of controls within a few 
areas put achievement of particular objectives at risk.

Limited Weaknesses in the system or the level of non compliance 
with controls in a number of areas are such to put the 
system objectives at risk.

Unsatisfactory There is a significant breakdown in the framework of 
controls, which leaves the system open to significant abuse 
or error.

6.2.4 Appendix 3 is a summary of recommendations made in the previous financial 
year 2017/18 implemented to date. This information will keep Members 
informed of progress made to ensure that all previous year audit 
recommendations are implemented. Due dates for implementation of some 
previous year recommendations will fall into 2018/19 and beyond depending 
on when the audit was carried out so this appendix will show when those 
recommendations become due for implementation. In due course, all 
recommendations will fall due and it will be possible to clearly identify which 
recommendations have not been implemented.

6.2.5 To date 100% of 2017/18 audit recommendations that are due have been 
implemented. Where deficiencies in internal control have been identified and 
not corrected, Internal Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an 
appropriate manner and they will continue to monitor such cases.  It should be 
noted that it is the responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed 
recommendations.

6.3 Audits In Progress

6.3.1 The status of audits that are currently in progress is shown in the table below.

Service Audit Status
Environmental 
Services

Housing Agency Audit complete. Quality control stage.

Visitor Services Markets Audit complete. Quality control stage.

Page 36



Service Audit Status
Democratic & 
Community 
Services

Community 
Safety

Audit in Progress.

Customer Services On-line Payment 
& Misc Income

Audit in Progress.

Legal & Election 
Services

Electoral 
Registration

Audit in Progress.

Development 
Services

Building Control Audit in Progress.

Democratic & 
Community 
Services

Ethical & 
Corporate 
Governance

Audit in Progress.

Democratic & 
Community 
Services

Enforcement Audit in Progress.

6.4 Progress against Audit Plan

6.4.1 The current year to date has seen steady progress against planned audits and 
all of the audits in progress or nearing completion as detailed in 6.3 above will 
be completed soon. It is anticipated at this stage that a satisfactory year end 
position will be achieved.

6.4.2 Current key progress information is summarised in the following table, 
excluding unplanned work unless otherwise stated:

Summary Progress Information to 30th September 2018
Percentage of Audit Plan completed / substantially completed 24%
Percentage of Audit Plan In Progr
[...]
CTION TAKEN TO DATE 0 0 30 30 99 99

Key:
Risk Class
High Significant control weakness / inefficiency exists with a high likelihood of occurring, potentially 

causing a breach of legislation / legal requirements and/or a substantial loss or damage to Council 
assets, information and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation promptly.

Regulatory To ensure the integrity of internal controls and/or compliance with Regulations / 
Policies and Procedures. 

Medium Control weakness / inefficiency exists with a moderate likelihood of occurring, potentially causing a 
breach of organisational policies and procedures, loss or damage to Council assets, information 
and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation to ensure adequate system 
controls / necessary improvement in service provision.

Added 
Value

Intended as an enhancement to the existing system which may provide a benefit 
to either the user or the customer.

Low Minor control weakness / inefficiency exists with a minimal impact on the Council assets, 
information and reputation.  Considered necessary to implement recommendation to provide 
management with additional assurance regarding the adequacy of system controls / improvement 
in service provision.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Audit & Accounts Committee

26 October 2018

TITLE: Treasury Management Update

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 
Manager
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Appendices Attached – Appendix A – Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Update Report to 30th September 2018

1. Reason for the Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s treasury 
management performance in 2018/19 in compliance with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and generally accepted good practice.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Committee note the current treasury management position as at 30th 
September 2018.

3. Executive Summary

3.1. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the 
Council in February 2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements, one 
of which is to produce at least one mid-year operational report.

3.2. This report comprises the following:

 The latest interest rate forecast;

 Investment income earned to date and projected for 2018/19;

 The current investment portfolio;

 The current and projected borrowing requirements with projected 
borrowing costs for 2018/19; and

 Compliance against prudential and treasury indicators set in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2018/19.

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



3.3. The main headlines include:

 The Bank of England base rate increased to 0.75% on 2nd August 2018.

 The investment income budget of £73,590 is expected to be on target 
based on current levels, following the base rate rise.

 The Ascent debenture and loan income budgets are on target pending the 
outcome of the Ascent Business Plan review.

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance 
and a potential general fund borrowing requirement is currently forecast to 
be to budget with the savings on internal borrowing for part of the Ascent 
Loan offsetting the estimated future borrowing costs on the increased 
general fund borrowing requirement in the revised general fund capital 
programme. 

 The average return on investments was 0.66% during the period 1st July to 
30th September. This compares favourably to short-term industry 
benchmarks.

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £7.6 million spread across five 
separate institutions as at 30th September 2018.

 The Council’s current level of debt is £12 million at an average annual 
borrowing rate of 1.36%.

4. How this report links to Corporate Prior
[...]
 the potential for £2.2million of 
new loans to be taken mid-year to support the general fund borrowing 
requirement. The revised capital programme now includes an underlying 
borrowing need of £3.1m. The cost of increase in potential borrowing is 
currently forecast to be offset by the reduction in costs due to the continuing 
internal funding of the £2million on the Ascent loan balance, therefore the 
borrowing costs outturn is currently forecast to be on target against the 
budget.

Page 57



6. Prudential Indicators

6.1. The Council has operated within the treasury management and prudential 
indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 and 
complies with the Council’s treasury management practices.

Page 58



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Audit and Accounts Committee

26th October 2018

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Strategic Risks (by exception)
Appendix B: Operational Risks (by exception)

1.        Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Risk 
Management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 
practice.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee notes the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation 
plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks) and Appendix B 
(operational risks). 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 
by the Audit and Accounts Committee on an exception basis. This report is 
based upon the Council’s position as at June 2018.   

3.2 The latest analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the Council has 
identified and assessed 12 strategic risks, of which 42% are rated as 'high' 
and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. The five ‘high’ 
rated risks are listed in full at Appendix A.   

3.3 The Operational Risk Registers reveal that the Council has identified and 

TITLE: Risk Management Update (ove
[...]
The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 
on a quarterly basis and reported into the Corporate Risk Management Group 
and the Audit and Accounts Committee on an exception basis. The 
appendices provide details of all risks that have been rated as ‘high’ or above, 
and therefore beyond the Council’s risk tolerance threshold.  

7. Strategic Risks

7.1 The June 2018 analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the Council 
has identified and assessed 12 Strategic Risks, of which 42% are rated as 
'high' and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. There are 
also two opportunity risks within the register – New Homes Bonus and 
Business Rates Retention -  from which the Council is aiming to maximise the 
financial opportunities they present for the area.

7.2 The Council’s risk profile is displayed below and shows no change from the 
position reported previously.  

Residual Risk Rating Staffs 
Moorlands

Risks

Alliance
Risks

Total
Risks

Critical - - -
High 2 3 5
Medium - 5 5
Low 1 1 2

Total Risks 12
    

Page 61



8.3 The five high rated risks are mapped on the Risk Matrix above. Financial and 
regeneration project type risks still make up the vast majority of risks within the 
Strategic Risk Register.    

Impact
1 2 3 4 5

5

Cornhill London Mill

4

 

3

1. Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

Asset Mngt: 
Investment 

and long term 
planning

2

  
Safeguarding 

duty 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d
1

Page 62



7.3 During the autumn the Alliance will be making some changes to its strategic 
risk register following a voluntary desktop review of our approach by risk 
specialists from our Insurers. The review was very positive overall and 
concluded that the Alliance is ‘very mature in its risk management’ but also 
made some helpful recommendations. Details of the changes proposed will be 
reported to members through the February Risk Strategy Review.    

8. Operational Risks 

8.1 The June 2018 analysis of the Operational Risk Registers reveals that the 
Council has identified and assessed 32 Operational Risks in total, of which 
13% are rated as ‘high’ and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance 
thresholds. Two new risks have been added to the Customer Services 
Operational Risk Register relating to the rollout of Universal Credit within 
Staffs Moorlands and the legislative changes under the new Homelessness 
Reduction Act. 

8.2 The four risks falling within the ‘high’ category are listed in full at Appendix B. 
A full breakdown of the Council’s operational risk profile is given below:

Residual Risk 
Rating

Staffs 
Moorlands 

Risks

Alliance
Risks

Total Risks

Critical - - -
High - 4 4
Medium 2 8 10
Low - 18 18

Total Risks 32
   

8.3 The greatest number of operational risks sits within the Operational Services 
area, which encompasses waste and recycling; street scene, leisure, 
horticulture and the DLO. 

Page 63



8.4 An analysis of the alignment of risk to our corporate objectives shows that 
most operational risks relate to the use of resources in order to achieve value 
for money.  

9. Project Risks

9.1 Project risks are assessed at the Business Case stage of the project 
management methodology in order to inform decision-making. The alliance is 
still in the early days of our revised project management approach and to date 
has risk assessments for the following projects:

 Digital Portal
 Derbyshire Fraud Initiative
 Committee Management System
 Hybrid Mail
 Subject Access Requests
 AES Phased Implementation

9.2 There are currently no ‘high’ rated risks across the above projects. The risk 
profile across all projects is bulleted below:

 0% Critical 
 0% High 
 13% Medium – 3 risks
 87% Low – 20 risks

Page 64



Appendix A: Above tolerance Strategic Risks
AMT 
Owner 

Ref Risk Description 
(vulnerability)

Current Controls Impact Likelihood Further Mitigation Plans Date

Andrew 
Stokes

SR2 Delivery of MTFP 
through the 
Efficiency and 
Rationalisatio
[...]
Policy. (as required)

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

Agree Programme of Work     To agree future work programme of A&A Committee.

Review of Effectiveness of A&A Committee 
inc. Terms of Reference 

To consider the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the Audit & Accounts Committee and the A&A 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 External Audit Annual Audit Letter
	5 External Audit Sector Update
	6 Internal Audit - Progress Report
	Appendix A 1 for 2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report April to September 2018
	Appendix A 2 for 2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report April to September 2018
	Appendix A 3 for 2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report April to September 2018

	7 Treasury Management Update
	Appendix A 1 for Treasury Management Update

	8 Risk Management Update
	Appendix A Risk Management Update
	Appendix B Risk Management Update

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING
Minutes
FRIDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2018
PRESENT:

Councillor J Davies (Chair)
Councillors E Fallows, K Flunder, D Grocott, B Johnson and R Ward

IN ATTEDNANCE:
APOLOGIES:
22

Councillors T Hall, K J Jackson, C Pearce and Mr H Mawdsley

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations made.

23

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee
held on 27 July 2018 be APPROVED as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

24

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Grant Patterson – Engagement Lead – introduced the letter, which summarised the
Audit Findings Report which was presented to the July meeting.
1 low level recommendation was made in respect of putting in place a written policy
for journal processing and authorisation which would be followed up in 2018/19. The
2016/17 Housing Subsidy Claim was certified without qualification, which reflected
very well on the Housing Benefits team. Similarly, the Value For Money conclusion
was also unqualified.
The letter also outlined the Planned Audit Fees for 2017/18, which totalled £52,282.
In addition, fees for non-audit services totalled £11,250.

25

EXTERNAL AUDIT SECTOR UPDATE
Avtar Sohal – Senior Audit Manager – presented the update to members as an
indicator of ‘where they were at’.
The only element of the 2017/18 audit not complete was the Housing Benefits
Subsidy Claim, though there were no issues known relating to this matter.
There were no known new challenges expected at this relatively early stage for the
2018/19 audit.
Members queried the reference to ‘shortening of the medium-term financial planning
horizons’. This was unclear as the Government’s 3 year plan was not yet completed.
1

Audit & Accounts Committee - 26 October 2018
It was related to the phasing-out of the Revenue Support Grant and the resultant
way in which local authorities were to be funded. Grant Patterson concluded that the
External Audit position on this area was ‘comfortable’.
26

INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT
The report covering the 1st 6 months of audit activity in 2018/19 was presented by
John Leak – Internal Audit Manager.
6 Audit Reports had been issued during the period 1 April to 30 September 2018, all
with a ‘satisfactory’ assurance. All audit recommendations had been agreed and,
where due, implemented. Where deficiencies in internal control had been identified
and not corrected, Internal Audit were satisfied that they would be resolved in an
appropriate manner and such cases would continue to be monitored. It remained the
responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed recommendations.
8 audits were currently in progress and approximately 40% of the Audit Plan 2018/19
had been completed.
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

27

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
Under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of
Practice, a mid-year report was introduced by Emily Bennetts – Finance Business
Partner. The main headlines after quarter 2 included:

The Bank of England base rate increased to 0.75% on 2 August 2018;



The investment income budget of £73,590 was expected to be on target
based on current levels, following the base rate rise;



The Ascent debenture and loan income budgets were on target pending
the outcome of the Ascent Business Plan review;



The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance
and a potential general fund borrowing requirement was currently forecast
to be to budget with the savings on internal borrowing for part of the
Ascent Loan offsetting the estimated future borrowing costs on the
increased general fund borrowing requirement in the revised general fund
capital programme;



The average return on investments was 0.66% during the period 1st July to
30th September. This compares favourably to short-term industry
benchmarks;



The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £7.6 million spread across five
separate institutions as at 30 September 2018;



The Council’s current level of debt was £12 million at an average annual
borrowing rate of 1.36%.

The report concluded that the Council had operated within the treasury management
and prudential indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement
2018/19 and complied with the Council’s treasury management practices.
2

Audit & Accounts Committee - 26 October 2018
RESOLVED – That the treasury management position as at 30 September 2018 be
NOTED.
28

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers were shown in the
half-yearly report as at 30 June 2018. Vanessa Higgins – Information Business
Partner – introduced members to the report and its appendices (Strategic –
Appendix A, Operational – B).
Of the 12 strategic risks identified and assessed, 42% (5) were rated as ‘high’ and
were listed. Of the 32 operational risks, 13% (4) were rated as ‘high’ and listed. 2
new operational risks had been added, relating to the rollout of Universal Credit
within Staffordshire Moorlands and the legislative changes under the new
Homelessness Reduction Act.
The project risks now spanned 6 projects with the new addition of Alliance
Environmental Services, with no ‘critical’ or ‘high’ risks, 13% (3) ‘medium’ and 87%
(20) ‘low’.
The Council’s insurers – Zurich Municipal – had conducted a voluntary desktop
review of our approach, which concluded that the Alliance was ‘very mature in its risk
management’ but also made some helpful recommendations. Any necessary
changes would be reported to a future meeting.
Responding to queries from members, officers confirmed that:


The highest number of risks related to Operational Services due to their manual
handling and traffic-based activities;
Universal Credit was not being rolled out in Biddulph at the same time as Leek &
Cheadle due to delays experienced nationally, which would inevitably lead to a 2-tier
system until full implementation occurred. Only a handful of cases had so far
transferred – those with changes in circumstances.

RESOLVED – That the Council’s current risk position be NOTED.
29

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the published Work Programme for the remainder of the
2018/19 Municipal Year.
RESOLVED – That the published Work Programme be APPROVED.
The meeting closed at 10.27 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date
3

